

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

GARY AND KATHY HENRY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Docket No. 328716

Saginaw County Circuit Court

LC No. 03-47775-NZ

Patrick J. McGraw

---

TROGAN & TROGAN, P.C.

Bruce F. Trogan (P26612)

7628 Gratiot Rd.

Saginaw, MI 48609

(989) 781-2060

STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP

Todd M. McGuire

Norman E. Siegel

460 Nichols Rd., Ste. 200

Kansas City, MO 64112

(816) 714-7100

SPENCER FANE BRITT & BROWNE LLP

Michael F. Saunders

Carl H. Helmstetter

1000 Walnut, Ste. 1400

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 474-8100

THE WOODY LAW FIRM PC

Teresa A. Woody

1621 Baltimore Ave.

Kansas City, MO 64108

(816) 421-4246

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC

Kathleen A. Lang (P34695)

Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)

500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 4000

Detroit, MI 48226

(313) 223-2100

BRAUN KENDRICK FINKBEINER, PLC

Craig W. Horn (P34281)

4301 Fashion Square Blvd.

Saginaw, MI 48603

(989) 498-2100

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Douglas J. Kurtenbach, P.C.

Douglas G. Smith, P.C.

Scott A. McMillin, P.C.

300 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 2400

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 862-2200

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Jeffrey Bossert Clark

655 Fifteenth St., N.W., Ste. 1200

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 879-5000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY'S  
OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

October 18, 2016

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/18/2016 4:52:37 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF THE COURT’S JURISDICTION .....	x
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
A. PLAINTIFFS PLEADED CLAIMS BASED ON A THEORY ASSERTING THAT THE RISKS IMPOSED BY DIOXIN RELEASES INJURED THEM DECADES AGO, WHILE SIMULTANEOUSLY ARGUING THAT THEIR CLAIMS DID NOT ACCRUE UNTIL 2002 .....	5
B. THE SUPREME COURT ISSUES A SERIES OF RULINGS WHILE THE CASE IS PENDING, MAKING CLEAR THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED .....	9
1. In <i>Henry I</i> , the Supreme Court Held That a Present Physical Injury to Person or Property Is Necessary for a Tort Claim to Be Cognizable Under Michigan Law and That Plaintiffs’ Complaint Alleged No Such Injury.....	9
2. In <i>Garg and Trentadue</i> , the Supreme Court Held That the Statute of Limitations May Not Be Tolerated by the “Discovery Rule” or the Doctrine of Continuing Wrongs.....	11
C. THE TRIAL COURT FAILS TO APPLY EITHER THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>HENRY I</i> DECISION OR THE NEW SUPREME COURT STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS JURISPRUDENCE AND DOW’S APPEAL ENSUES .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING SUMMARY DISPOSITION ON DOW’S STATUTE-OF-LIMITATIONS DEFENSE BECAUSE, JUDGED BY ANY LEGAL STANDARD, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE IRREDEEMABLY LATE.....	25
A. Plaintiffs’ Own Admissions Show on That Plaintiffs’ Claims Accrued No Later Than the Late 1970s and Thus Are Now Time-Barred. ....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	<u>Page</u>
B. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Barred by Operation of <i>Trentadue</i> and <i>Garg</i> . .....	26
C. The Trial Court Disregarded <i>Trentadue</i> and <i>Garg</i> . .....	29
D. Plaintiffs' Eleventh-Hour CERCLA Preemption Argument Cannot Save Plaintiffs' Claims. ....	33
E. Plaintiffs' Decades-Old Claims Are Late Even Under a Discovery Rule. ....	38
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING SUMMARY DISPOSITION TO DOW BASED ON THE SUPREME COURT'S PRIOR DECISION IN <i>HENRY I</i> THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ALLEGE PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY TO PROPERTY.....	43
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ALSO ERRED BY FAILING TO ADDRESS DOW'S CONTENTION THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE NOW ESTOPPED FROM ARGUING THAT THEY SUFFERED A PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY TO THEIR PROPERTY.....	47
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	49

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ABB Indus Sys, Inc v Prime Technology</i> , 120 F3d 351 (CA2, 1997).....	33
<i>Angle v Koppers, Inc</i> , 42 So3d 1 (Miss, 2010).....	34
<i>Ashwander v TVA</i> , 297 US 288 (1936).....	38
<i>Ball v Union Carbide Corp</i> , 385 F3d 713 (CA6, 2004).....	39, 41
<i>Barnes ex rel Estate of Barnes v Koppers Inc</i> , 534 F3d 357 (CA 5, 2008).....	34
<i>Becton v Rhone Poulenc, Inc</i> , 706 So2d 1134 (Ala, 1997).....	34, 35
<i>Beauchamp v Ford Motor Co</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 24, 2005; 2005 WL 1229749 (Docket No. 256175).....	38, 40
<i>Beaulier v Ford Motor</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Sept 25, 2008; 2008 WL 4367541 (Docket No. 284064).....	32
<i>Blanton v Cooper Indus, Inc</i> , 99 F Supp 2d 797 (ED Ky, 2000).....	39
<i>Capac State Savings Bank v McKnight</i> , 34 Mich App 390, 391; 191 NW2d 55 (1971).....	16
<i>Carey v Kerr-McGee Chem Corp</i> , 999 F Supp 1109 (ND Ill, 1998).....	39
<i>Central Machinery Co v Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 448 US 160 (1980).....	36
<i>Church v General Elec Co</i> , No. 95-30139; 1997 WL 129381 (D Mass, March 20, 1997).....	40
<i>Cipollone v Liggett Group</i> , 505 US 504 (1992).....	33

<i>CTS v Waldburger</i> , 134 S Ct 2175 (2014).....	33, 34, 36, 37
<i>DeBenedictis v Merrill Lynch &amp; Co</i> , 492 F3d 209, 214 (CA 3, 2007) .....	41
<i>Electric Power Bd of Chattanooga v Westinghouse Corp</i> ), 716 F Supp 1069 (ED Tenn 1988) .....	34
<i>Eller v Metro Indus Contracting, Inc.</i> , 261 Mich App 569, 571; 683 NW2d 242 (2004) .....	24
<i>Fletcher v Ford Motor Co</i> 128 Mich App 823, 829; 342 NW2d 285 (1983) .....	41
<i>Ford Motor Co v. Miller</i> , 260 SW3d 515 (Tex App 2008) .....	46
<i>Garg v Macomb County Cmty Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263; 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guastello v. LaFon</i> , unpublished per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Sept. 24, 2014, 2014 WL 10588248 (Docket No. 313725) .....	28-29
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2005) (“Henry I”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 484 Mich 483; 772 NW2d 301 (2009) (“Henry II”).....	1, 9
<i>Knox v AC &amp; S, Inc</i> , 690 F Supp 752 (SD Ind, 1988).....	34, 35
<i>Larson v Johns-Manville Sales Corp</i> , 427 Mich 301, 314; 399 NW2d 1 (1986) .....	44
<i>Mangini v Aerojet-Gen Corp.</i> , 230 Cal App 3d 1125 (Cal Ct App, 1991) .....	41
<i>Marilyn Froling Revocable Living Trust v Bloomfield Hills Country Club</i> , 283 Mich App 264; 769 NW2d 234 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Means v United States Conf of Catholic Bishops</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4698275, *7 (CA 6 2016) .....	46
<i>Medtronic, Inc v Lohr</i> , 518 US 470 (1996) .....	34

<i>New W Urban Renewal Co v Viacom, Inc,</i> 230 F Supp 2d 568 (D NJ, 2002) .....	42
<i>New York v United States,</i> 505 US 144 (1992).....	36
<i>Paquette v. Ron’s Marine, Inc,</i> unpublished per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 17, 2016; 2016 WL 2908319 (Docket No. 325605) .....	29
<i>Paschke v Retool Indus,</i> 445 Mich 502; 519 NW 2d 441 (1994).....	47-48
<i>People v McKinley,</i> 496 Mich 410, 416; 852 NW2d 770 (2014).....	38
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park,</i> 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	30
<i>Shults v Champion Int’l Corp,</i> 821 F Supp 517 (ED Tenn, 1992).....	39
<i>Silva v CH2M Hill Inc,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Oct 15, 2013, 2013 WL 5629768 (Docket. No. 307699) .....	28, 32, 33
<i>Silva v CH2M Hill Inc,</i> 135 S Ct 148 (Oct. 6, 2014) .....	37
<i>Smith v York,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Oct 3, 2013; 2013 WL 5495569 (Docket. Nos. 304260, 304619).....	28
<i>Spohn v Van Dyke Pub Schs,</i> 296 Mich App 470, 479; 822 NW2d 239 (2012) .....	48
<i>Szyszlo v Akowitz,</i> 296 Mich App 40, 46; 818 NW2d 424 (2012) .....	24
<i>Terlecki v Stewart,</i> 278 Mich. App 644; 754 NW2d 899 (2008) .....	29
<i>Tippins v Caruso,</i> No. 16-cv-10140, 2016 WL 4253885 (ED Mich, Aug. 12, 2016) .....	34, 35
<i>Tippins v NW1-1 Inc,</i> No. 16-cv-10140, 2016 WL 5686381 (ED Mich, Oct. 3, 2016) .....	35

*Trentadue v Buckler Auto Lawn Sprinkler Co*,  
479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007)..... *passim*

*Vance v Henry Ford Health Sys*,  
272 Mich App 426; 726 NW2d 78 (2006).....23

*Wal-Mart v Dukes*,  
131 S Ct 2541 (2011).....1, 9

*Wickens v Blue Cross/Blue Shield*,  
465 Mich 53, 60; 631 NW2d 686 (2001) .....43

**Federal Statutes**

42 USC 9658.....33

42 USC 9658(b)(4)(A).....37

**Federal Legislative History**

EPA: Investigation of Superfund and Agency Abuses (Part 1): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong. (1983) .....15

EPA Oversight on Dioxin Contamination: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Natural Resources, Agriculture Research and Environment of the H. Comm. on Science and Technology, 98th Cong. (1983) .....15

Fiscal Year 1984 EPA Research and Development Authorization: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Natural Resources, Agriculture Research and Environment of the H. Comm. on Science and Technology, 98th Cong. (1983) .....15

**Michigan Statutes**

MCL 600.5805.....20

MCL 600.5805(10)..... 3, 25, 28, 34-37

MCL 600.5827 .....36

MCL 691.1407 .....30

**Michigan Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(7)..... *passim*

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 24, 40

MCR 2.116(G)(5) ..... 24

MCR 3.501(A)(1)(a)..... 48

MCR 3.501(A)(1)(b)..... 48

MCR 3.501(A)(1)(e)..... 48

MCR 3.501..... 47

MCR 801(c) ..... 41

MCR 802..... 41

**Secondary Sources**

Ashenfelter & Everett, *Attorney General Forms Task Force to Study Dioxin*,  
DETROIT FREE PRESS (Apr. 2, 1983)..... 15

*Contaminated Floodwaters Pose Serious Health Risk*, THE SAGINAW NEWS (Sept.  
15, 1986)..... 16

*EPA Calls Dioxin a “Ticking Bomb” for Humans*, THE SAGINAW NEWS (Apr. 1,  
1983). ..... 14

EPA, *Enforcement Action Memorandum* (July 15, 2008) ..... 16

EPA Publ. No. 905/4-88-03, *Dow Chemical Wastewater Characterization Study;  
Tittabawassee River Sediments and Native Fish* (June 1986), available at  
<http://tinyurl.com/EPA86Publication>..... 15, 16

Flowers, *Contaminated Floodwaters Pose Serious Health Risk*, MIDLAND DAILY  
NEWS (Sept. 15, 1986) ..... 16

Gray, *State Says River Pollution Level Very High*, MIDLAND DAILY NEWS (Sept.  
15, 1986) ..... 16

Howard, *Dioxin Scare*, NEWSWEEK (Sept. 29, 1986) ..... 17

Irwin, *Rain Delays Recovery: Damage May Top \$86 Million*, MIDLAND DAILY  
NEWS (September 15, 1986) ..... 17



Light, *New Federalism, Old Due Process, and Retroactive Revival: Constitutional Problems with CERCLA's Amendment of State Law*, 40 U KAN L REV 365 (1992).....36

National Weather Service, *Hydrologic Prediction Services for Tittabawassee River & Historical Crests for Tittabawassee River at Midland* (accessed 2011).....16

Schmidt, *Experts Fear Floods Spreading Across the State*, THE SAGINAW NEWS (Sept. 13, 1986).....17

Vega, *Plant Discharges More Dioxin Than Permitted During Flood*, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS (October 8, 1986).....17

Waymire, *Bill Bans Dumping of Dioxin: Senate Proposal Calls for \$100,000-a-Day Fine, Jail Term*, THE SAGINAW NEWS (March 30, 1983).....14

Waymire, *EPA: \$3 Million of Dioxin Study Fund Earmarked for Michigan*, THE SAGINAW NEWS (Apr. 15, 1983).....14

## INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Tab 1 July 17, 2015 Order by the Saginaw County Circuit Court Denying Dow's Motion for Summary Disposition
- Tab 2 December 17, 2015 Order by the Court of Appeals Denying Dow's Application for Leave to Appeal
- Tab 3 June 28, 2016 Order by the Supreme Court Remanding Case to the Court of Appeals for Consideration as on Leave Granted
- Tab 4 February 5, 2004 Plaintiffs' Third Amended Complaint
- Tab 5 December 12, 2014 Reply in Support of Dow's Motion for Summary Disposition, Tables, and Appendix of Exhibits
- Tab 6 September 23, 2014 Unpublished Per Curiam Decision in *Guastello v LaFon*, No. 313725, 2014 WL 10588248
- Tab 7 May 17, 2016 Unpublished Per Curiam Decision in *Paquette v Ron's Marine, Inc*, No. 325605, 2016 WL 2908319
- Tab 8 *Tippins v Caruso*, No. 16-cv-10140, 2016 WL 4253885, \*6 (ED Mich, Aug. 12, 2016)
- Tab 9 *Tippins v NWI-1 Inc*, No. 16-cv-10140, 2016 WL 5686381 (ED Mich, Oct. 3, 2016)
